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MR. NUTTER: We'll call next Cuse Number
6858.

MR PADILLA: Application of H. L. Brown,
Jr., for gas well commingling, Roosavelt County, New Mexico.

MR, KELLAHIN: I'm Tom Kellahin of Santa

fe, New Mexico, appearing on behalf of the applicant, anc

I have one witneass.

O w—
et e e

being called ai & witness and having been duly sworn upon 1

his oath, testified as follows, to-wit:

DIRECT ERAMINATIOS H
BY MR. KELLAHIN:
3 ’ Mr. Brown, would you please siate your

name, by whom you're employed, and in what capacity?

) My name is Arthur R. Brown. I'm employed
by H. L. Brown, Jr., as a consultant.
_ [+ Mr. Brown, have you previously testified
before the oilVConaefvation Division?
A Mo, I haven't.
41 For the benefit of the Examiner, would

you explain to him when and where you obtained your 4mgree?

e e i i e R s e s —— . L el W

ETE P T




IR

1

-
Al

Banta Fr, New Matico 97501

SALLY W BOYD, 8L
© Ru1BoxlieB
 Phons (305) 4557409

'

a3

B o® B N ¥ B ¥ 8 3

Page 4

A I graduated from the University of Texas
with a BS degree in engineering in 1935, and went to work
for Stanoline 0il and Gas Company.

I resigned from Stanoline in 1951 to go
into business for myself.

I was employed by the USGS in 1960 as a
requlatory engineer and was District Engineer in the Hobbs .

District from 1963 until December of 1277, when I retired.

But I was re-employed by the USGS on a p#rt time basis and

continued to work there unti) Novembher, 1979, when I re-
tired again.

Q With regards to thie preparation of this
case, Mr. Brown, have you prepared and studied the facts
surrounding this application?

A Yes, sir, I have.

MR. KELLAHIN: We tender Mr. Brown as an
expert witness.

MR. NUTTER: Mr. Brown, do you intend to
make that last retiremeht stick?

A Yes, sir, I sure do.

MR. NUTTER: The witness is qualified.

43 Mr. Biown, let wms show you what I've
marked as Zpplicant Exhibit Number Ore, have you identify

that for us, and explain what the applicant is seeking to

accomplish,

a4l
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A Exhibit A is a plat showing H. L. Brown's
wells in the Bluett-Wolfcamp Gas Pool.

Q And how many wells are involved in this
project?

A There's 11 weils. There's 10 Federal
wells and 1 fee tell.

1} ’ Andé ﬁhat,do Yéu.intend +0 Ao with thesa
wells? |

A H. L. Brown, Junior, seeks authority to
commingle gas and condensate producticon from these weils

in the Bluett-Wolfcamp Gas Pool of Roosevelt County, New
Mexico. ’

The Federal -- do you want the location

of them?

o No, sir, they are correctly iaentif;ed_-
ot Exhibit Number One, are they'aot, Mr. Brown?

A ' ‘Yes, they are.

o " All right.

. MR. NUTTER: I baliev; there's one well
that is different in ownership from all the rest of the
wells. Why don't you point that one well out, Mr. Brown?

A That B well is the 1o. 1 Perkins. It's
located in Unit letter D of Section 10. |
And that's on the lcase

MR. MNUTTER:

that's outlined in green.
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1 A In gresn, right.
2 | MR. NUTTER: Okay. Now all the rest are
-3 Federal wells.
4 | A All the rest are Federal wolls. These
E'E '6§ﬁét’éblors'6hvhsié>jusi sﬂow leases involved and communi-
*i}ifftiza%iéﬁ ‘agreements involved.
j% '“ Q Let's 55 to what I've marked as Exhihit P
‘i bnunbot ™™O . which iz jour drawing of how you're going to |
’i -conmingle the prodaction, and have you describe for us aen-
L .rilly how yor're going to do this.
‘i L This shows t&e pronosed method of com-
!Ef‘ mingiing. The gas and limuids will be separated at the ¥
4. well and thoAqa: measurec by a gas meter and the liguids
i will be.-sacux.d by a positive displacement meter. The gas
! and 1lonids wild th:a s :acc:bin:d 1‘*-‘th= gatherine
l systam ard delivered to the plant sits,
1 e }__ A second separation of condensate from
E the gas stream will be made at the plant and the t':c:a:z!ensm:e‘l
wiii be stabiiized by pressure reduction.
: 5 Q What's the advantage of establishing
_ this methbd of production as opposed to the way the wells
a are set up now?
E A ' ¥Well, at the present time this gas is “
1  s0ld at the wellhead and the condensate is collected in |
tanks zad sold to Permian. And when this condensate is
e —_— — ¥
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dumped into the tanks there's a lot of gas flashed off,
and that's vented to the air and lost. And with this method,

why, there won't be any lcsses of gas.

>

How are vou going to measure the amount
of condensate recovered from each of the wells?

A That will be measured tnrggghra posi.tivé.T
displacement meter, as shown oanxhib;t two, before —- and

then it will be recombined into the gas gtream. o *
| 43 ~ Sc am -~ ‘

MR. NUTTER: Excuse me. Mr. Bxown, this

Exhibit Cc, this is the layout that );4 would have fcr each

PN ~h~ e 11 wolls, is that it?

|
A . That's right. That's correct, except -- |
it will be this vng on the 10 Federal wells, and on the D “
Well, in addition to this, they will have a three-phase E
separator inztead of a tmo—phase separator, to separate the- “
water from the condensate before it‘a metered, and there

will also be a sampler on the D Well. Thas

L
i

3 as

il

-

-
-

or
()'
N

accurate measurement of the £ce roduction.

'ﬂ

MR. NUTTER: Do the wells here make much

water?
| A _ They make ~-- average a barrel or less p
per day.

' MR. NUTTER: And so the positive ais-

L
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from all of the wells will be measured at the plant, won't

& thres-phasae geparator and the water will ha removed in
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the condensate and the water.
A That is correct.
MR. NUTTER: That would be knocked out

at the separator.

Ao And to correct for that. the water wiil )}

) P

it will be measured and these water volumes will be ailo-

cated back to amach Federal well and the reading -- and the
¥k, NUTTER: Well, actually. +he water !

1+? Not the warer from the Pederal walis= ‘ H
A No, the fee well, we‘re going to install
that separator beforxe it's measured.
A MR. NUTTER: Oh, it's not going to be
recombined, then.

A The water won’t be.

be collected to the plant from all of the Federal wells and 1

MR, NUTTER: Okay. Okay, go ahead.

Q Mr. Brown, in your opinion will approval
of this method of commingling result in the protection of
the overriding royalty and w&fﬁiﬁg i;terest owners in each
well so that they are paid in accordance with the production
from each of the wellis?

A That's true. I think that‘s right.
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O 1 Q Let me ask you to jdentify Exhibit Number

, which is also ljabeled Exhibit B, and have yon tell

2 Three

3 me what information is contained on that exhibit. “

4 | % That's -- it lists all of the wells in-

L volved and some individual well data, like the completion

s date and the lease number, the royalty rate, and average “T
| jons on the amount of

7 ‘ production, and we have soue calculat

LT ;- ' Lo
| TN 4 Si T an T S o i
- cavarad Hyl? Wmoovarrin q)ﬁj,ng_», OoF +tha

vapor that will be ==

b

B proposed. commingling.

‘ Q Directing your attention to the last
§

colwrn on the far rlight of your exhibit, would you indicate

to the Examiner the total volumes of condensate preserved

by this method of commingling? ‘

a  %e -- the caloulations that were made

—— T mean 1000 Mcf of gas

indicate that a)bout a millio

will be conaa.;r:ved each month. Now these cailculatiGns wois -
made before tne two most recent wells were compietad, the

mewﬁﬂm e

§® anad ths edaral "J", so there would :

i No. 1 Federal Pads
be some venting there that's not indicated in ‘these calcu- \ ;

-
=

%

¥
¥, 1

jations. Those two wells were just put on the line in

January and Pebruary of this year.

y) Would you turm t& pahikie NMumbar Four now

and identify that for us?
rour shows the gathering system

A Emlnit' Zaihh ol

No® B N % B 8

and the sales line after commingling is accomplished, and

o i ey
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it sbhows that all the wells will be {intarconnacted into a
gathering system and there will bz one sales point at the

plant in Unit letter I G

th
m
([]
Q
L4
e
14
\
e

MR. NUTTER: I presume, then, that red
iine is a -- it would belong to Transwestern.
A kight, yes, sir.

MR. KELLAHIN: If the Exnminer pléase,
Exhibit Number Five eonstitutes the approval by the USGS
of the proposad commingling, inrofar as ‘the Federal leaszs
are involved.

Q Mr. Brown, vere Exh;bita One through Five
oxr the attachlant to Exhibit FPive, and Exhibits One through
Four prepared by you or compiled under your direction andv
?

Yes, they were.

¢} And in your opinion, MX. Brown, will
approval of this application be in the bhest interests of
coaservaticn, the prevantion of wagte,‘and the grotecticp
of correlative rights?

A Yes, it will.

MR. KELLAHIN: That concludéé our exa-
mination of iix. Brown. We move the introduction of Bxhibits
One through Five. |

MR. NUTTER: Exhibits One through Five

will be gdmitted\in“evidence.




He may be excused.

offer in Case Number §8587

11

Page

Are there any auestions of Mr. Brown?

Doesvanyone'havé anything ~hey wigh to

We'll take the case under advisement.

(dearing concluded.)
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RBPORTER' S CEMIFICATE

1, SALLY W. BOYD, c. S. Rey po HEREBY CERTIFY MT

the foregoing pranscript of Hearingd pefore the o0il Conservar~

¥

vion tivision was reported DY me: that the said yanscript
§s a full, true. and correct record of the hearind; prepared

by me tO the best of my ability-
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| 3-w STATE OF NEW MEXICO
; LS. DEPARTMENT

- ENERGY AND MINERA
oiL conservaTION DIVISION

April 24, 1980

w
o
[ 1]

CASE KRO. 6858
R=6321

ORDER NO._ =T

Nr. Thomas Kelliahin

xellahin & Kellahin

Arbnvneve ot TAawW : ' L
Applicant:

A e ——

Post Office pox 1769
ganta Fe, New Mexico
“; 1‘: B—m' Jr. e

Dear Sir:
ies of the above-referenced

Enclosed herewith are two cf . ?
pred 1in the subject case.

pivision order recently ent

———
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERCY AND MINERALS DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSERVATICH DIVISTON
STATE LAND OFPICE BLDG.
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

9 April 1980

EXAMINER KEARING |
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RSN fresmen ——— .
IN THE MATTER OF;

gas well commingling, Roosevelt County,
New Mexico.

)
)
)
Application of E. L. Brown, Jr., for ) CASE ’
)
)
)

TRANSCRIPT OF HEARING

AFPEARANCES

For the 0il Conservation Ermest L. Padilla, Esq. ~
Division: Legai Counsel to the Division
State Land Office Bldg.
S8anta Fe, iew Mexico 87501 -ﬂ

ror the Applicant: W. Thomas Kellahin, Esq.
KELLAHIN & KELLAHIN
500 Don Gaspar l
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501
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MR. NUTTER: We'll call next Case Number
6858,

MR. PADILLA: Application of H. L. Brown,

Jr., for gas well commingling, Rocsevelt County, New Mexico.

MR. KELLAHIN: I'm Tom Kellahin of Santa |
Fe, New Mexico, appearing on behalf of the applicant, and

I have one witness.
T (Witness sworn.)
ARTHUR R. BROWN

being called as a witncss and hévinq been duly sworn upon

his cath, testified as follows, to-wit:

[

DIRECT EXAMINATION

BY MR. KELLAHIN:

Q Mr. Brown, would you please state your
name, by wher you're employed, and in what capacity?
A My name is Arthur R. Brown. I'm omployed

by H. L. Brown, Jr., as a consultant.

0 Mr. Brown, have you previously testified
‘before the 0il Conservation Division?

A No, I haven't.

1} For the benefit of the Examiner, would

you explain to him when and vhere you obtained your degree?

T e G a e gy Ty by P g b

o g

s
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A I graduated from the University of Texas
with a BS degree in engineering in 1935, and went to work
for Stanoline 0ii and Gas Company.

I resianed from Stanoline in 1087 ...

b

14

into business for myself,

I was employed by the USGS in 1960 as a
regulatory engineer and wai Mistrict Engineer in the Hobbs
District from 1963 until Decembter of 1977, when I retired.
But I was re-employed by the USGS -%~a part time basis and
continued to work there until November, 1979, when I re-~
Eired again; |

0. With regards to the preparation of this
‘case, Mr. Brown, have you prepared and studied the facts
surrounding this application?

R Yes, siz, I have.

MR. KELLAHIN: We tender Mr. Brown as an
expert wltness.

MR. NUTTER: Mr. Brown, do you intend to
make that last retirement stick?

A Yes, sir, I sure do.

MR. NUTTER: The witness is qualified,

Q Mr. Brown, let me show‘you what I've
marked as Applicant Exhibit Number One, have you identify

that for us, and explain what the applicant is seeking to

accomplich,

WL L et TR NN e e e e e L e A T et g

——— | T
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1 A Exhibit A is a plat showing H. L. Drown'e

wells in the Bluett-Wolfcamp Gas Pool.

Q and how many wells are involved in this

project?

A There's 11 wells. There's 10 Federal

i
|
s E wells and 1 fee well.

? Q AnG wiai 3¢ you intend to do with these
$ walls?
? A 1. L. Brown, Junior, seeks authority to
5 o commingle gas and condensate production from these wells
8 ‘
, gig n in the Bluett-Wolfcamp ‘.S Pool of Roosevelt County. New
!!g 2 Mexico.
izl
3 . )
i b The Federal -- do you want the location
¥l or them?
fod 0 No, sir, they are correctly jdentified
b on Exhibit Number One, are they not, Mr. Brown?
w A vYes, they are.
w© 3 All right.
» MR. NUTTER: I believe there's one well
20 . .
that is different 1in ownership from all the rest of the
21 . ) i N
I wells. Why don't you poiat that one well out, Mr. Brown?
3
A That B well is the No. 1 perkins. It's
a . - — -~ -
located in Unit letter b of Section 10.
24
MR. NUTTER: And that's on the lease
a I3 3
that's outlined in green.
|

P L

e it . . - : . . R -

T
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A In green, right.

MR. NUTTER: Okay. HNow all the rest are
Federal wells.

A All the rest are Federal wells. These
other colors cn here just show leases involved and communi-
tization agreements involved.

) " Let's go to what I've marked as Exhibit
Number Two, which is your drawing of how‘you're going to
cammingle the producticn, and have you describe for us gen-
erally how you're going to do this.

A This shcows the proposed method of com-
mingling. The cas and liqnids will be separated at the
well and the gas measured by a gas meter and the ligquids

will be measured by a positive displacement meter. The gas

Jui will then be recombined into the gathering

system and delivered to the plant site.

A second separation of condensate from

the gas stream will be made at the plant and the condensate i

will be stabilized by pressure reduction.

0 Whzt's the advantage of establishing

this method of production as opposed to the way the wells

-are set up now?

A Well, at the present time this gas is
sold at the wcllhead ané the condensate is collected in

tanks and sold to Permian. And when this condensate is

e AT S s 1 Fay -+ g3 et gy ST e - . A e e

Y 1
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dumped into the tanks there's a lot of gaz flashed off,

and that's vented to the air and lost. And with this method,

why, there won't be any losses of gas. i
Q How are you going to measure the amount |l
of condensate recoveréd from each of tne wells?
A That will be measured ﬁhiough a positiver
displacement meter, as shown on Exhibit Two, before -- and
then it will be recombined inte the gas stream.

o So am -~

MR. NUTTER: Excuse me., Mr. Brown, this

Exhibit C, this is the layout that you would have for each

of these 1i wells, is that it?

2 That's right:. That's correct, except --
it will be this way on the 10 Federal wells, and on the P
Wéll,'in aédition to this, they will have a three-phase
separator instéad of a two-phase separator, to separa@g the
water from the condensate before it's metered, and there
will also be a s:mpler on the D Wéll. That's to give us
accurate measurerent of the fee production.

MR. NUTTﬁk: Do the wells here make much

water?

A They mzke -- average a barrel or less

per day.

MR. NUTTER: And so the positive dis-

placement meter here at the Federal wells would be measuring

T TSI T T e, g e A SR e e

o
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‘well so that they are paid in accordance with the production

the condensate ang the water.

A That is correct.

MR. NUTTER: That would be knocked out
at the separator.

A And to correct for that, the water will
be collected to the plant frem 211 5f the Federai wells and
it will be measured ang these water volumes will be allo-
cated back to eagh.Federal well and the reading -- and the ‘

volume deducted from the positive displacement meter reading.

—_———

MR. NUTTER: Well, actually, the water

it? Not the water from the Fegeral wells,
A No, the fee well, we're going to install
a three-phase Separator and the water will be removed in
that geparator before it's measured.
MR. NUTTER: Oh, it's not going to be
recombined, then.
A The water won't be.
MR. NUTTER: Okay. Okay, go ahead.
Q Mr. Brown, in Your opinion will approval
of this method of commingling result in the protection of

the overriding royalty and working interest owners in each

from each of the wells?

A That's true. I think that's right.
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~ ‘ 2 e+ me ask vou to identify Exhibit Number
2 Three, which is also labeled Exhibit B, and have you tell
3 me what information is contained on that exhibit.
4 A That's -~ it lists all of the wells in-

5 volved and some individual well data, like the completicn
‘E date and +he lease numbkcer, the royalty rate, and average - : . iff
7] production, and we have some calculations on the amownt of |
i g vapor that will be recovered by this commingling, or the ) ‘
» Drowosed CUmmangiing. B
i 5 ° 1) Directing your attention to the last
gg %g —-n column o che far right Of your exnibit, would you indicate
@ ; g% % 1z to the Examiner the total volumes of condensate preserved
§-§£ © by this method of commingling?

A We -—— the caleulations that were made

indicate that about a million -- I mean 100N Mcf of gas
will be conserved each month. Now these calculations were e Rl

made before the two most recent wells were completed, the

(]
«}
=~~~

No. 1 Pederal "G" and the No. 1 Federal “"J", so there would

Se some venting there that's not indicated in these calcu-

iations. Those two wells were just put on the line in

January and February of this year. ‘ : ' ‘_

0 World you turn to Exhibit Number Four now} = ST

B ¥ N R % B 3 =8

\
!
{
)
|
{

i
Y
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3 L it shows that all +he wells will be jnterconnected into a | 1
2 gathering system and there will be one sales point at the . B
3 plant in unit letter I of Section 5.

i wr. NUTTER: I presume, then, that red
L line is a -- it would .belong +c Transwestern. 4
¢ A Right, yes. sir.
7 | MR. KELLAHIN: If the Examiner please, _ 3
8 F Exhibit Number Five constitutés the approval by the USGS N . B %

? of fhé'PfoPOsed co-mingling , insofar as the rederal leases “ R ;5

S § G vl are in“golyed; o ‘ ’ :
-] ;g% " o Mr. Brown, ‘were Exbibits One through Five . 'v S _
Eéi% 12 or the attachment to Exhibit Five, and Exhibits One through . ﬂ
§ i 13 Four prepared by you o:f compiled under yonr direction and - ,

' w supewision? - i

A yYes, they were. ’ o gj

Q And in your opinion, Mr. Brown, will ?

17 approval of this application be in the best intérests of o

8 congervation, the prevention of waste, and the protection L

» of correlative r_ights? o

2 A Yes, it will.

A Mo . KELLAHIN: That concludes our exa- |

2 mination ci Mr. Brown. We nove the introduction of Exhibits] RSN

z ' S

O one through Five. 1
»* M= . NUTTER: Exhibits One through Five ' :

L ",

+i1l be admitted in evidence.
{
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Are there any questions of Mr. Brown?
2 He may be excused.
3 Does anyone have anything they wish to

4 offer in Case Number 685872

We'll take the case under advisement.
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REPORTER'S CERTIFICATE

I, SALLY W. BOYD, C. S. R., DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT

the
ticn
is

by me to the best of my abiiity.

{ do hereby certify thai

c-ord of the proc

a comhTie

iner wearing of
e Exaining’ aring 0%

/

Divisicn

Con.ervaiion

AR MR st ks

»

foveaoing Transcript of Hearing Lefore the 0il Conserva-
was reported by me; that the said transcript

a full, true, and correct record of the hearing, prepared

the foregoing 13
aedings in

Case O

heard by %€ on__———

2 s) ke

19 §© -

, Examiner
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S8TATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY AWD MINERALS DEPARTMENT
OIL. CONSERVATION DIVISION

[Il THE MATTER OF THE HEARING
BY THR OIL CONSERVATION
IVISION FOR THE PURPOSR OF
IDERINGS

CASE NO. 6858
Order No. R-6321

i sien g Antri e

CATION CF . L. BROWN,  JR,
GA8 WELL COMNIMGLING,
T COUNTY, WREW MEXICO.

ORDER OF THE DIVISION

This ceuse came ou for hearing at 9 a.m. on 2April 9, 1980,
Santa Ye, New Mexioo, hefcie rxaminer Daniel 8. Nutter.

WOW, on this 24th day of April, 1980. the Division
irector, having considersd the testimony, the recoid, and the
, tions of the Rwawminer, and being fully advised in the

rIuDS:
(1) That due publiz notice having been given as :Qqnircd
law. the Divizion has jurisdiction of this cause and %=

’“t mRttsr Lisiwwi.

| (2) That the applicant, H, L. Brown, Jr., seeks authority
comaingle Bluitt~Wolfcanp gas and condeasate ::-Zuction from
federal wells lecaced as follows: Units K and P of Section
3 and L Of Section 34, Township 7 South. Range 317 East . Mmbu,
jnits D and L of Section 3, C and J of Bection 4, I of Section
s C of Section 9 and ¢ of Section 10; and one fee well in Ynit
of Section 10, all in Township 8 South, Range 37 East, WEPN,
sevelt County, Yew Mexioco.

(3) That the applicant would separate and meter the gas
condensate productisn frxcm each well and then recombine the
‘s stream and commingle all wells into a small gascline .
waant W De constructed by the applicant in Unit I of Section
¢+ Towmshiz $ Souin, xange 37 =aast. WMPM,

‘ 4) -‘i‘nags;i...a: of oas and condensata to each well

PpR——

wellhead meter readings, and allocation
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; =ze %0, 6858
Order Wo. R=-6321

of gasoline plant production would be on the basis of gas pro-
tioa and BT oontent at each well.

(3) That the commingling and processing of gis and con~
fMsnSale as propused by the applicant will conserve and permit
recovery of suhstantial volumes of vapors now being lost,

edy preventing waste, will not impair correlative righkts,
should be approved, provided however, provision should be

to administratively approve the inclusion of additional
1s in the system as they may be drilled, proviced the same
echnigue f£or measurement and allocation of production would

Iz 18 L
(1) ‘That the ar-.scant is hereby authorized to m:.

gll and condensate production from the following wells.in the
luist-Wolfoamp Gas Pocl, Roosevelt County: New Mexico:

TOWNANIP 7 SOUYH, RANGE 37 EAST, Mo

 WELL MO, UNIT LETTER SECTION
1 x 33
1 P 33
1 - L 34
TOWMSHIP 8 SOUTH, RAMGE 37 EAST, MMPX
1 L 3
1 D 3
3 3 4
1 c 4
1 1 5
1 c 9
1 G 10
1 D 10

{2) That there shall be installed at each of the aforesaid
a production separator, positive displacement meter for
the messurement of condensats produced, gas meter for the meas~
sment of gas produced, BTU meter for the determination of PYU
of the gas, and such other pertinent equipment as is
£0 detsrmine the quantity and quality of the well's
production.

PO T TR
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Case No. 6358
:p:d-: No. R=-6321

{(3) That after being separated and measured, the effiuvent
from each well shall be recambined and commingled with the
recombined effluent froa other wells and agaiu passsu thscugh a
L oaucticn separator installed in gonjunction with a small

i 1insc piant o De puiit by the appiicant in nnit I of Saction
g, Townehip 8 South, Range 37 East, NMPM. _

(4) Condensate recovered at the plant shall be allscatsd
the individual wells on the basis of volumes of condensate
uced at each well as measured by positive displacement meter.

Lh (3) Dry gas recovarsd at the plant shall be 2llocat=4 toO
e _i.n.divldual wells on the basis of gas production from each
well a= measurad by the gas metar at the well head.

(6) Gasoline and LPG products produced at the plant shall
ion and BTU content as measured at the well heazd.

(7} That individual gas production and condensate produc~
on from each well shall be reported monthly to the oil
servation Division on rorm C-1135, Operator's Monthly Report;
rm C-111l, Gas Purchasex's Konthly Report, shall also be f£iled
nthly by the applicant, including thsxreon the applicable data,
luding well production, plant productisa, product disposition

{(¢) That the applicant may obtain approval for the in-
iusion of additional wells to his gas gathexring and cosmingling
stem authorised herein by gubmitting to the pivision Directer
reguest thersfor, including & map showing the location of all
1s connected and pruposed to be connected to +ha gystem, &
hematic diagram of the separation and measurement facilities
be installed at the well head of the proposed to be connected
{#), and a letterx of consent from the royalty owner thereof.

(9) That jursidicti.on of this cause 1is retained for the

—

of such further orders as the pivision may deem necessary.

/
/ OB D.
7 / Dicector

allocated to the individual wells on ¢he basis cf g3 srodus

»



GAS WELL OPERATED BY
H. L. BROWN, JR.

BHIBIT “A"

H. L. BROWN, -R.
PROPOSED COMMINGLING PROJECT
BLUITT WOLFCAMP GAS POOL
ROOSEVELT COUNTY, NEW MEXICO
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~Gas Production Unit
f-GaS Well /  ,—Btu Measurement

//' /// ‘//,—-Gas Meter

—

Prover Loop

Air and Gas Climinator

\\~\\-Sgparatdr Dump Valve

 \—Positive Displacement Meter

BEFCRE EXAMINER NUTTER
OIL CONSERYATION DiviSioN

I‘t‘_ﬁﬁm_sxmsw No_ 2
— 6858

CASE NO,

— —— a— — — - e

Dry Gas _
PROCESSING Bau

L

PLANT - | Naturai Gasoiins
LPG Products

Condensate

Sales

EXHIBIT "¢’

H. L. BROWN, JR.
PROPOSED COMMINGLING PROJECT
BLUITT WOLFCAMP GAS POOL -
ROOSEVELT COUNTY, NEW MEXICO
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- *x® = Calculated flash gas per barrel of stock tank liguid based on

chromatograph data from sample of separator product.

-y = Calculated flash gas per barrel of stock tank liquid based on
- chromatograph data from samples of both separator and stock
tank products.

BHIBIT "B
H. L. BROWN, JR.
PROPOSED COMMINGLING PROJECT ;
BLUITT WOLFCAMP GAS POOL ~ .
ROOSEVELT COUNTY, NEW MEXICO
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HORIZONTAL LIMITS

fRM AN

RLUITT WOLFCAMP GAS POOL Y ’ K \
¥ ¥
| e
l NR-o
. TexRs -
\
| TS, RAIE.
T.85. ©R.31

SRWM-1%65

HM- 840
k-3

35

nNH-1805¢

J-1 ' LaIoON !.

SHOWING GATHERING SYSTEM ‘AND
SALES LINE AFTER COMMINGL ING

wmee Gathering Line
- Gas Sales Line

vﬂ ° .

MMn-081618-A

PROPOSED COMMINGLING PROJECT
BLUITT WOLFCAMP GAS POOL
ROOSEVELT COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

pHIBIT D"
H. L. BROWN, JR.
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H. L. Brown, Jr.

323 West Missouri

P. 0. Box 2237
Midland, Texas 79702

Dear Mr. Brown:

Your letter of March 4, 1980, requests approval to commingle production
from ten Federal wells and one fee well producing from the Bluitt-Yolfcamp

GEOLOGICAL SURVEY

P.

0. Bex 26124

Albuquerque, New Mexico 87125

Mok 357 i

Moot

Gas Pool, Roosevelt County, New Mexico, and located as follows:

United States Department of the Interior

Lease Location ) WEi i

NM 0474 Sec. 33, T. 7 S., R. 37 E. No. 1 Federal "A"
NN 0474 sec. 4, T. 8S., R. 37 E. No. 1 Federal "B"
NM 0474 Sec. 9, T.8S., R. 37 E. No. 1 Federal "D"
N1 021097-A Sec. 33, T. 7 S., R. 37 E. lNo. 1 Federal
NM-13740 Sec. 34, 7. 7 S., R. 37 E No. 1 Federal “E*
NM-18240-A Sec. 3, T.8S5., R. 37 E. No. 1 Federal “F*
fWM-21513 Sec. 4, T. 86S., R, 37 E. No. 1 Federal "C"
NM-23018 Sec. 3, T7.8S5., R. 37 E. No. 1 Federal “G"
NM-23018 Sec. 10, T. 8 S., R. 37 E. No. 1 Federal "J"
NM-28054 Sec. 5, T. 8S., R. 37 E. No. 1 Federal "H"
W. L. Perkins Sec. 10, T. 8 S., R. 37 E. No. 1 W. L. Perkins

The commingling system described in your 1l2tter is hereby approved. This
approval does not relieve you from any legal obligations regarding consent

from other interest holders or from the New Mexico 0i1 Conservation

Divisicn. Any wells or leases proposed to be added to this commingling

system must be approved by the Conservation Manager prior to being

included in the facility. VYour Lessee's Monthly Report of Sales and
Royalty, form 9-361, should show all computations used in allocating
production to each of the affected leases.

BEFCRE EXAMINER NUTTER
OIL CONSERVATION DIVigion

HIBIT NO__ .
CASE NO, CEs P —5

Sincerely yours,

;}_dt W eloh

Jack Willock

for Acting Conservation Manager

"_":‘-' s
“I’ LN
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APPLICATION

FOR
LEASE COMMINGLING

BLUITT WOLFCAMP GAS POOL

ROOSEVELT COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

PROPOSED BY

He L. BROWN, UR,

P. 0. 80X 2237
Midland, Texas 79702




e L. BROWN, JR.

COMMINGLING PROPOSAL

PROPOSAL :

To commingle production from ten Federal wells and one fee well
operated by H. L. Brown, Jr. in the Bluitt Holfcaup Gas Ponl,
Roosavelt County, New Hexico.

REASONS FOR PROPOISAL :

1. To permit collection and conservation nf etack fank vana
not economcally feasible on an individual well basis.

. ot

2. To permit construction of a gas plant to process production
from these wells.  Condensate would be separated at the plant
and stabilized by pressure reduction. Wet gas would be stripped
of gasoline and LPG products. The dry gas would be sold to
Transwestern Pipeline Company, the oresent purchaser of wet gas
at the well head.

3. To reduce losses from weathering of stock tank liquids. Fluid
~ production is small at each well and tank storage time is
correspondingly great.

PRESENT OPERATIONS:

The eleven gas wells operated by H. L. Brown, Jr. in the Bluitt
Wolfcamp Sas Pool are listed on Exhibit "A™, together with individual
well data. These wells are also shown on Exnibit "B".

Gas is presently sold to Transwestern Pipeline Company based on
volumes metered at the well head with Btu adjustment. Transwestern's
gathering Tines are shown on Exhibit “B“., Condensate is separated
and stored in tanks at each well and sold to Permian Corporation.

Average monthly production data is shown on Exhibit "A" for nine
wells based on production figures for July, August and September 1979.
Production data is not shown for the two Federal wells most recently
completed. Production history is not available for them but their
producing rates are expected to be in the range of other pool wells.




v S

Average production for the nine wells during the three-month
period is as follows: .

109,225 MCF gas and 181G bbls. gondensate per month
or, 396 MCF gas and 6.6 bbls. condensate per well per day

Well No. 1 Federal! "C" has the highest production rate of all wells
invoived, and averaged 982 MCF of gas and 18 barreis of condensate
per day.

Average production from the fee well was 377 nr= of gas and 6.6
barrels of condensate per day.

- A11 wells make a small amount of water, varying from a trace to

about one barrei per Gay.

Inasmuch as the gravity of condensate from this pocl ranges between
65 and 70 degrees, the silock tank vapor loss is considerable. This
1oss results both from liberation of flash gas when dumping into

the storage tanks and to extensive weathering in the tanks because

P R N e T

of the low condensate production rate.

To arrive at an approximation of the amount of vapor loss, two
different estimates were made for each well. One estimate is the
result of calculating flasn gas using gas chromatograph data from
the separator product at separator conditions. These values are
shown in the "X" column of Exhibit "A". The other estimate involved
the use of gas chromatograph data from samples of both the separator
and storage tank products, and these values are shown in the "Y"
column of Exhibit "A". Both methods cf estimating indicate
appreciable losses. The reason some of the "Y" values are higher
than the "X" values may be attributed to weathering. The calculated
vapor loss per month for each well, as shown on Exhibit “A", was
obtained by multiplying the "Y" column by the average condensate
production. The methods used for estimating vapor losses indicate
the total vapor loss for the nine wells may be as much as 1000 MCF
of gas per month. Sample data and the method used in estimating
flash gas for a typical well are shown in Exhibits “C*, "D*, “E",
IIFII and “G“. .

0i1 and gas leases invnlved are shown on Exhibits “A" and “B".
Exhibit "A" shows the lease the weil is on and 1ists seven Federal
leases and one fee lease. Four of the welis are on communitized
tracts, and the additional leases involved by communitization are
shown on Exhibit "B".

A1l of the Federal leases involved have royalty rates that are

-3-
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either 12-1/2 percent or Schedule "B". Since the producing rate
for each one of the Federal wells is well below the "break-point"
for the Schedule "B" royalty rate, the actual effective royalty rate
for all of the Federal weiis i5 the same, i.e.. 12-1/2 percent.

The royalty rate for the jee i12ise ic also 12-1/2 percent.

PROPCSED METHOD OF COMMINGLING:

The existing gas sales lines from each well will be modified as
necessary to convert them to a common gathering system with one sales
point at the central battery and plant site near well No. 1 Federal

"H" in the NEX SE% sec. 5, 7.8 S., R.37 E. A plant will be’ constructed
at this site to process the commingled gas stream for natural gasoline
and LPG products, and deliver the dry gas to Transwestern.

The method of commingling production from a typical well {is shown in

Exhibit "H". Both gas production and 1:gquid production from each well

will be measured and- then recombined into the coemon gathering system

for delivery to the plant. A second separation of condensate from

the gas stream will be made at the plant and the condensate stabilized
by pressure reduction.

Moasuring equipment at the fee well will include, in addition to the
ga:s meter and positive displacement meter, a three-phase separator
to remove any free water from ihe liguid stream orior Lo measurement,
& proportional flow sampling device with the samnling point located
upstream of the meter, and a sample container. This additional

equipment will assure accurate measurement of production.

Nater produced by the Federal wells will be collected and measured ai
the plant and volumes 2llocated to each Federal well on the basis of
well tests. These water vclumes will be deducted from the metered
volumes so all liquid meter measurements will be equitable.

PROPOSED METHOD OF ALLOCATION:

Condensate recovered at the plant will be a]located te individual
welle on the basis of volumes of condensate produced at each well
as measured by pesitive displacement meter.

' Dry gas will be allocated on the basis of gas production from eacﬁ
well as measured by gas meter at the well head.

Gasoline and LPG products wiil be allocated on the basis of gas
production and Btu content as measured at each well.

e Al o e
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EXHIBIT “aA”

WELL DATA

PROPOSED COMMINGLING PROJECT
BLUITT WOLFCAMP GAS POOL

ROOSEVELT COUNTY, MEW MEXICO




EXHIBIT “B”

WELLS AND LEASES INVIAVED
. : PROPOSED COMMINGLING PROJECT
BLUITT WOLFCA GAS POOL
STy ROOSEVELT COUNTY, NEW MEXICO
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Alr Monitoring NO.
Complote Gos Servies L
Consulting Chemists ~ BATE OF PUN ..o
Ssliten Conivet ] A -
Water Anelysis WPC . 0. Box 1e9

™. Midtand, Tonns PG

24 VO PRIONE 953 - 543-2638
Asammtof__TFDERAL Bl CINDENSATE FRIM SEPARATER BEITERE WEATHERING
secunep From __Hele BROUN
ar MIDLAND . TEXAS <ecureo 8y . FALS _JCE DAWSON ;
SAMPLING CONDITIONS eSS, TEm? TIME DATE

FRACTIONAL ANALYSIS
@ 14.696 & 60 DEG. F. :
MCL % W R Lid CALT. SP. GR, Quh2H1 = PROPANE CAIC. G.PM.

o i CALC. AP e WIANBS CAIC. G.PM 1
cadon proxioe D00  0.00  0.00 = cacmoLwr, TIALHKI  retANES MUS. GrA L e
AR - i Cok. Vopor Prest.  SH2.TO = EHANECAIC  G2M : ‘
[Tt ) : sr.orT 4+ Q.ARB2 TOTAL GPM, 3
OXYGEN _ MOLWIX  +100.205 ;
S T VAP MESSTE 4+ .1L620. . . BTU/CUF. . s R
METHANE 10430 2.1%  A.58 _ caytmoffc +l7.a6a . DRY BAUS e
ETHANE 4.2 1.73  3.03 o @® 4+ 21.720 WET BAS'S
TRCHANE .12 4,25  5.2868  wea @ + S.23 .
$SO-BUTANE 2.47 198 2417 260RvP.Gesolie — 268 PODUCT
N TANE 2.12 T.17 T-T1__ evreeee s e R RESTUSY
SO-PENTANE 215  S5.03  S.06 excsscs e % BUTANES INCLUDED
N-PENTANE 8.32 8,13 6,09  mxcssc2 —_—

HEXANSS 15.65 18.26 17.28 14.0 RV.P. Gasoli Subbor Anclysis IGe./100 Cuf1.)
HEPTANES 37.83 S1.30 4k 82 Excesscés e HYDROGEN SULFIDE
: EXCESS C 3 —— MERCHPTANS )
EXCESS C2 — . unAos
120RV.L. G i RESIDUAL SIRFUR
- EXCESS C4's —_— o Moisture Content,®/MM Cu. Ft,
EXCESS C 3 —

EXCESS C2

TOTAL 106.00 100,00 _10n.00

BARNETT {
RUN BY CHECKED BY DAYSZN APPROVED nv_gz&miﬁmrzﬁ'

ADDITIONAL DATA AND REMARKS

AP I O™ 9o
TANIDIT _
'F' —

ZOPIES TO:




f’ ‘.,-. ;a T ¢ =3 . — - '
Complots Sorvies Peboilaum
?mlﬂq Ch-h: Anciviica DATE OF RUN ......oonee e
Covaclon Patigue Testing ; ]
Pelivtion Cantrel | Lobomokry o L R —
Water Anaiysle wpC l P.C. Boe TV
™mC Mdlend, Sovas Y9702
26 HOUR PHOME 13 . 343-3028
o i CANMDEN!
A SAMP OF FEDERAL B #i C2ONDENSATE FROM TANK

SECURED FROM __ . °

ADDITIONAL DATA AND REMARNS

LOPIES TO:

EXHIBIT
'G.

I

=t —MIDLAND, TEXAS securep sy __PALS JOE DAWSO
LAMING CONDITIONS reess Tewr TIME DATE
FRACTIONAL ANALYSS
O 14.698 & &0 DEG. F,
MQLEY W% LUQ% cucson 0.6631 moraecuc Grm
CALC, AP e WTANEBLCNC. GPM
-amsoN oromoe 0+00 0,00 A9 cacmoLwr, 87099 @ axawsnus srm
aw Colc. Vopor Prass, 17213 = e cnc erm
STROCEN worlc 4 O.6842 TOTAL  G.P. ;
2X7GEM MOL. wr?g' + 0? > 2:3 ) :
x var. raessic 4 1e6 BTV 7T
AETHARE 6.06  6.%0 _ 0.00 cav#molc 1TeA68 ORY 3ASiS
TMANE 0.3 0O.l2 9.2} ogea @ + 21.729 WET BASIS
‘ROPANE €2.32 114 L.54  p0a1 d + 5738 e
SO-BUTANE 1.70 1.13 1.34 26.0 RV.P. Gowline 24# mernuct
. BUTANE 7':6 5.18 5.88 EXCESS Cés 128 PRODUCT
SO-PENTANE 6-.22 5.16 S.47 EXCESS € 3 % BUTANES INCLUDED
HEXANES 20.95 20,75 20.73 14.0 RV.P. Gosoline —~ Sulfur Anolysis (Gr./100 Cu.Ft)
SEPTANES dU.U4 57.%52 8%-S3 evoEes catn e HYDROGEN SULFIDE
EXCESS € 3 MERCATIANS
EXCESS C 2 o SULFIDES
12.0 RV.P. Gasoline RESIDUAL SULFUR
EXCESS C4's e Moisture Content. /MM Cu. F1.
EvcEss C 3 e
—_ EXCESS €2 —
FOTAL ____100.00 100.00 100.00 p
BARNETT DAWSAN
RUN BY CHECKED BY




Gas Production Unit
Btu Measurement

~—Gas Meter
s 7
e - _—— e = — -

\ \ \-Segaratcr Dump Valve
\—Prover Loop -
Positive Displacement Meter » Cog:?::ace
w-Air and Gas tliminator

EXHIBIT "W

FLOW DIAGRAM FOR TYPICAL KELL
PROPOSED COMMINGLING PROJECT
BLUITT WOLFCAMP GAS POOL

ROCSCVELT COUNTY, NEW MEXICO -
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Gas Production Unit

/—Btu Measurement ‘ ‘
Gas Meter
Dry Gas
e PROCESSING i

—— = = - PLANT
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L RN ‘\-Separator Dump Valve l
—Prover Loop ‘
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Calculated flash gas per barrel of stock tank liquid based on
chromatograph data from sample of separator product.

EXKIBRIT "R"

Calculated flash gas per barrel of stock tank liquid based on H. L. BROWN, JR.
chromatograph data from samples of both separator and stock PROPOSED COMMINGLING PROJECT
tank products. : BLUITT WOLFCAMP GAS POOL-
~ ROOSEVELT COUNTY, NEW MEXICO
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Gas Production Unit
Btu Measurement

/— Bas Meter PROCESSING Doy 625 o
.LO’Q-.T - —_——————— - - PLANT Natural Gasoline
| ~LPG Products ;

Separator Dump Valve

Prover Loop :
Condensate
Condensate Positive ?jsjplacement Meter Sales

—Alr ana WS giiminator

BHIBIT "¢”

H. L. BROWN, JR.
PROPOSED COMMINGLING PROJECT
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Calculated Gas Vapor
Per Bbl.of Stock Tank Calc. Vapor
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~wx* = Calculated flash gas per barrel of stock tank liguid based on -
) crronatograph data from sample of separator product. BHIBIT “B"

'"I" = Calculated flash gas per barrel of stock tank qud based on H. L. BROWN, JR.
» chromatograph data from samples of both separator and stock PROPOSED COMMINGLING PROJECT
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Docket No, 9-80 ‘

Dochets Nos, 12-80 and 13-80 are tenntivoiy set for April 23 snd May 7, 1980, Applications for hearing
muet be filed at least 22 days in advance of hearing date,

DOCKET: EXAMINER HEARING - WEDNESDAY -~ APRIL 9, 1980

9 AN, - OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION CONFERENCE ROOM,
STATE LAND GFriTh BUIIDING. SANTA FE, NEW MEX1LO

The (ollowing cases will be heard before Daniel S. Nutter, Lxaminer, of Richard L. Stamets, AlCernate Examiner:

:

4
¢

..

:

£

;

In the matter of the hesring called by the 0il Conservation Division on its own motion to permic
Jack F. Crimm, N, 3, Hunt, George R. Brown, Am-Arctic, Ltd., The Travelers Indemnity Company, and
all cther interested parties to appear and show cause why the Mobil 32 Well No, 1 located ir Uait D
of Section )2, Towaship 25 South, Rauge 1} East, Dons Ans County, should not be plugged and abandoned
in eccovdance with a Division-approved plugging program,

Iz the matter of the hearing called by the 0il Conservstion Division on its own motion to consider
amendments to its SPECIAL RULES FOR APPLICATIONS FOR WELLHEAD PRICE CEILING CATEGORY DETERMINATIONS
as promaigated by Division Order No, 3-5878 and awended by R-5878-A., The proposed ar’oadments would
anke said SPECLAL RULES confore to FERC Ovder No. 63 which promulgated finsl vegulations iwple-
wontine filing requirements of the Natural Ges Pelicy Act of 1978,

e D,

special rules and procedures for the designation of "righ~ formaticas™ or "tight sands™ as outlined
in the FERC interim rules and regulations issued February 20, 1980, ralating to Section 107(d) of

ihe Natural Cae Policy Act of 1978,

Application of Catibou Four Corners, Inc. for compulsory pooling, Ssn Juan County, New Mexico.
Applicant, in the above~styled cause, teeks an order pooling all mineral interests in the Chs Che-
Gallup Fool underlying the K/2 NE/4 of Secgion 18, Township 29 Horth, Range 14 West, to be dedi-
cated to a vell to be drilled st a standard location thereon., Also to be considered will be the.
cost of drilling soud completing said well snd the allocation of the cost theresf as well o actual
operating coste snd charges for supervision, Also to be considered will be the designation of
applicant as operator of the well and a charge ‘for risk involved in drilling said well,

Applicetion of Jack A. Cole for an uncrthodox gas well location, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico.
Applicasut, in the sbove-styled csuse, seeks spproval for the unorthodox location of his Apache
Hills Weil No. 6, 1326 feect from the North line snd 1843 feet fros the West line of Section 17,
Toumshins 721 North. Renge 1} West, Ballard~Pictured Cliffs Pool, the NMW/4 of said Secticm 17 to be

dedicated to the well,
(Continued from March 26, 1980, Exeminer Hearing)

Application of CIGC Exploration, Inc. for two non—-standar’ gas proration units, Eddy County, New
Mexico. Applicsni, ia thc showeestvled cause, seeks approval of two non~standard gas proration
units in Towunship 16 South, Range 28 East, the first beimg ii3.5 siTcz z~enrisine Lots I thru 8
of Section 1 and the second being 219.92 acres comprising Lots 1 thru 8 of Section 2, for the
Wolfcamp, Pennsylvanian, and Mississippisn formations, each unit to be Aedicated to a well to be
drilled at s standard locstion thereon.

Application of Dome Petroleum Corporation for an unorthodox well location, McKinley County. New
Mexico. Applicant, in the sbove-styled cause, seeks approval for the unorthodox location of its
Ssats Fe 3 Well Mo. 1 to be drilled 1220 feet frow the North line and 900 feet from the West line

of Section 3, Tovmship 21 North, Renge 10 West.

Application of Texsco Inc, for dowmhole ca—imling, Lea touniy, w<x Moxiss Analicant. in the
atove-styled cause, seeks approval for the downhole commingling of Blinebry, Tubb-Drinkard, and
Yusselman production im the wellbore of its C. C, Fristoe "B” Federal KCTI-2 Well o, & located in
Unit B of Sectiom 34, Towaship 24 South, Range 37 East, Justis Field.

Application of Holly Emergy, Inc., for am unorthodox gss well location, Eddy County, Mew Mexico,
Applicant, in the sbove~styled cause, seeks approval for the unorthodor location of its State &
Well Bo. 1, s Morrow test to be drilled 660 feet from the South line and 990 feet from the East
line of Seztiom 14, Towuship 18 South, Rang~ 28 East, the $/2 of ssid Section 14 to be dedicated

to the well,

et st e

s e e
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Poge 2 of 3

CASE b8Ll:

TaEE 6859

pocket wo. 9-80

Lreminer Weari®h = Vednesdsy Japril 9, 1980

(Coﬂtimcd from narch 26, 1980, Examinet Heariog)

Tcarie? of Yate® Petroleus Corporatio® for tTWO compulsory poolinks, g4dy Count¥: New Mexicos
licant, ia o aMe-uy\ed cause, secks an ordest poo\'u\g all mincrsl interests in the Yeso
i i i i i oo the SE/G sple and the second
g pasco Drav field, each unit
to ¥ aedicated t° a well 80 be drilled at & standard focaticn thereons Also to be comidend
will be the cost of acilling and cmlecim said wells and the anocntion of the cost thervof 8%
well as accusl cating costs and charges for uupﬂvioion. Also to be considered vill be tie
mualtion of spphclnt a8 OpETALST of the wells and 8 charge for cisk involved in drilling

‘:LA).A.V&\)QW“W oo

:
e
[ ]
1
-
-
[ Jd
.
s Sl e

ml‘uaiou of B. L. prown, JTe tor gs¢ well comminglings Roosevelt county, Ne¥ Mexicos

i nwe-ttyled cause, pcels author ity to co-iu(\e l\uin-\iol(cnnv gas and €O%”
denmeat® ptoducuon from ted® gederal wells located as follows: vnits K and i
nge 37 Easti Units ®

well's stres® et commingle all wells inte %
aste to exch well would e o she basis of WELS ing §
plant proiuctxoa would be o8¢ the basis of gas pia"-.‘.:-:t,ion and BTV content 8t each well- i

¢

mlicntie‘n ofR8&6 prilling Company for an a0t thodoX gos well tocation, san Juss county, RV

i in oval for the unorthodox location of »
well t© be arilled 1950 fo=t from the Rorth line he East tine of Section 28,
Townsnip 78 North, fsnge 11 West, \luu-‘:‘::;‘.'.‘.-nd pool, the NEJG of said sectiod 78 to bde dedicated

mlicuiou of Flag-Redfers 0il Tompany foy & exception t° order Wo. r-3221, gddy Count¥s Lo
Hexico. App\icant. in the lbo'e—lty\ed causet, secks 88 exception to Order No. a-3221 to perait
1 of prodnced prine iato 8% uniined surface pit 1ocated in Unit P of section 3, TownshiP 19

gouth, Range 31 East.

Aw'liatim of Zia EqergYs 1% gor pool creation: special pool rules, and an NGPA deteni.uu'\on, t
Lea County, Hew Nexico. Applicant, in the above-uyled cause, sceks the creatiod of a nev |
Andses oil pool gor its State wen Well Koo 1 located ja Unit F of Section 17, Township 22 South, : {
pavge 37 Caat, and specisl rules therefot, including & pfov'uioa for & limiting gu'oxl catio of ‘ .
10,000 to 1. Applicant guzvher seeks 8 0EY. onshote reservoir éeuniution for said State nct 7
well Wo. 1. ’ \
(Coutinved £ro% march 26, 1980, Examiner Hearing) ‘

b 3
mlic-tion of Cuttis Little for compulsory pooliag. Rio Acribs County MexicO. o
Applicents in the -bove-nyled cansl, aeeks an order poolint all miversl jntexests in the nakots s

jon underlyicd the W/2 of Sectios 7, Towashiv 2% North, Range 3 West, to b dedicated 0 'Y
well to b€ drilled at & i her be » i
deillivg and cmletin; said well and the a\location of the cost thereof 33 well as aciu2t
sting costs and chaTres for supervi i i i i
c”liuat as operator of the well and 2 charge gor Tisk jovolved 2
mlicltion of ARCO 0il and G3® Compsvy for aw anorthodox oil well 1ocation, Le
ome=- anolicant, in the lbo'le‘!tyled cause, seeks npptanl for the unot thodo®

op" Well wo 10 a-itled 2123 feet from the South line and 1604 feet from® the East 1ine
of Section 12, Towaship 22 South, Range ¥ pol=b it nrinkard pocl, the wi/b SEfie Of snid Section 12

An\iution of Bass$ Enterprisce praduction Co. for & dual completions ©4dy county, ¥ Mex
Applicent: in the -bch—:tyled cause, seeks lpvw‘:::'. for the dusl comp _etion (coﬂventionll) of its

H
Unit R of section 3, Towasniy 21 South, Range i
produce onduianued Atoks snd worrow K88 thru pauuel serings of tubing. k

mlieniou of Grace petroled Ccrpontion for a8 gnorthodox e’ well tocatios, Lea CountY: New i
Nexico. Lppricants in the nbove-uyled cause, secks amonl for the anotthodo® jocation of its §
: worth Live sod 660 feet fro® the West {

pool, the Wi of ssid S¢§tion %

: i

g
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Page 3 of ) Docket Mo, 9-80 °

Examiner Nearing -~ Wednesday - April &, 1980

CASE 5846: (imended)
In the matter of Case Mo, 6846 being amended to reflect that the location for the unorthodox
location of the well on the second unit is 330 {eet from the Rorth line and 2310 feet from the
East line of Sectionm 13, Towaship 21 South, Range 36 tast, Lea County,

(Contimued from March 2%, 1980, Examiner Wesring)

;
;

Applicative of Doyle Hartmam for two compulsory poolings, two non-standard gea prorstion units,
and two snorthodox well locetions, Lea County, New Nexico. Applicamt, in the above-styled cause,
wesks an order pooling all minersl interests in the Eumont Cas Pool underlymg two 80-lcre noa-
standard gas proration units, the first being the 5/ KNE/4 of Seciiom 13, T: F3 Range
36 East, to be dedicated to a well to be drilled at an unorthadox location wso feet from the
sorth line and 2310 feet from the Last line of said Section 13, and the sccond being the N/2 KE/4
of said Section 11 to be dedicated to & well 1o be drilled at an unorthodox location 330 feot
fcom the Koreh line and 2310 f~et from the East line of said Section 13. Also to be considered
will be the cost of drilling and completing said wells and the allocation of the cost thereof as
well as actual operating costs and charges for supervision., Also to be considered wili de the
designation of applicant as operstor of the wells and & charge for risk involved in drilling said
wella,

PRy N

CASE 6843: l"hunou of Getty Oil Company to reopen Case No. oold, iea w..a:;-‘, Mes .H-........
Applicant, ‘in the sbove-styled cause, seeks to reopen Case No. 6608 for consideration of the
ostablishyent of maximum efficient rates of withdrawal from the Crama Ridge-Wolfcamp GCas Pool,

. : Docket No. 10-80

DOCKET: EXAMINER HEARINC - WEDNESDAY - APRIL 16, 1980

8:45 A.H. - OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION CONFERENCE ROOM,
STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING, SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

e

The following cases will be heard befor Richard L. Stamets, Examint:, vs Uanici 3. Woiiti, ALSCTnIe Evaminer:

aryocusary: (1) Comsideration of the sllowable production of gas for May, 1980, from fifteen prorated pools
; in Lea, Eddy, and Chaves tounties, New neainv,

(2) Coosideration of the allowable production of mas for May, 1980, Srom four prorated pools in
San Jusa, Rio Arribs, and Ssndoval Coumties, New Mexico.
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Docket No. 11-80

DOCKET: COMMISSION HEARING ~ WEDWESDAY — APRIL 16, 1980

" OIL COMSERVATION COMMISSION - 9 A M. - ROCM 205
STATE LAKD OFFICE BUILDING, SARTA FE, NEW MEXICO

CASE €609: (DF mOW0) (Continued from March 11, 1980, Cosmission Hearing)

Mliutm of Kapeco Inc. for rcol creation and special pool rules, Eddy County, Wew Mexico,
Applicant, in the above-atylcd cause, seeks the creation of a mew Strswn oil pool for its Benson

Peep Uanit Well ¥No. 1 located im Unit O of Section 33, Towanship 18 South, hnge 30 East, and special

sules therefor, ixcluding 160-acre spacing and standard well locatioms.

Ppon spplication of Ystes Petrolrum Corporation and Napeco Inc. this case will be beard De Novo
pursuvant to the provisions of Rule 1220. Applicsars allege this is not an "oil™ pool but is a
Ssolatile™ ©il pool. . N
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H. L. Brown, J&.

323 WrsT Mmsount

Poer Orricz Box 2237

Mmranp, Trxas 79702
915 083-5316

March 4, 1980

P. O. Box 2088
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501
Attn: Mr. Joe D. Ramey

s o

Gentleman:
H. L. Brown, Jr. respectfully requests administrative approval to comningle

leases in the Bluitt Wolfcamp Gas Pool, Roosevelt County, New Mexico.

Ne-0474 Sec. 33, T.7 S., R.37 E. No. 1 Federal "aA"
" Sec. 4, T.8 S., R.37 E. No. 1 Federal "B"
" Sec. 9, T.2 S.. R.37E. No. 1 Federal "D"
NM-021097-A  Sec. 33, T.7 S., R.37 E. No. 1 Federal
NM-13740 Sec. 34, T.7 S., R.37 E. No. 1 Federal "E"
NM-18220-A Sac. 3, T.8 5., R.37 E. No. 1 Federal "F"
N4-21513 Sec. 4, T.8S., R.37 E. No. 1 Federal "C"
NM-23018 Sec. 3, T.8 S., R.37 E. No. 1 Federal "G"
Sec. 18, T.2 8., R.I7 E.  No. 1 Federal "J"
NM-28854 Sec. 5, T.8 S., R.37 E. No. 1 Federal "H"
W. Lo mjns w- 10' T-s S.' R.37Eo bb- l w. Lc mrkins

The reasons for this request, and supporting data, are attached.

All interest owners and the purchaser 01 sw.: o
notified of the intent to comingle producticn Sizs

dnarn

———

abrwm laases,

=inslad rerdnetion will be

PP tvin

The royslty owners under the fee lease are being notified of the oroposed
commingling of production from the separate leases and a written consent is
requested

-
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PROPOSED BY
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H. L. BROWN, JR.

< vem
—

COMMINGL ING PROPOSA

PROPOSAL :

To commingle production from ten Federal wells and one fee well
operated by H. L. Brown, Jr. in the Bluitt Wolfcamp Gas Pool,
Roosevelt County, New Mexico. -

- REASONS FOR PROPOSAL :

1. To permit collection and conservation of stock tank vapors
not economically feasibie on an individual well basis.

2. To permit construction of a gas plant to process production
from these wells, Condoncale wouid Le separated ai the piant
and stabilized by pressure reduction. Wet gas would be stripped
of gasoline and LPG products. The dry gas would be sold to
Transwestern Pipeline Company, the present purchacer of wuot gas
at the well head.

3. 7o reduce losses from weathering of stock tank liquids. Fluid

production is small at each well and tank storage time is
corrvespondingly great.

PRESENT OPERATIONS :

The eleven gas wells operated by H. L. Briun, Jr. in the Bluitt
Wolfcamp Gas Pool are listed on Exhibit “A", together with individual
well data. These wells are also shown on Exhidbit "8".

f22 iz prisanlly 338 W Tiansweaiern ripeline Lompany based on
volumes metered at the well head with Btu adjustment. Transwestern's
gathering Tines are shown on Exhibit "B". Condensate is separated
and stored in tanks at each well and soid to Permian Corporation.

Average monthiy production data is shown on Exhibit "A* for nine
wells based on production figures for July, August and September 1979.
Production data #s not shown for the two Federal wells most recently
completed. Production history is not avatlable for them but their
producing rates are expec*2d to be in the range of other pool wells,




Average production for the nine wells during the three-month
period is as follows:

109,225 MCF gos and 1810 bbls. condensate per month
or, 396 MCF gis and 6.6 bbls. condensate per well per day

Well No. 1 Federal "C" has the highest production rate of all wells
jnvolved, and averaged $82 MCF of gas and 18 barrels of condensate

per day.

Average production from the fee well was 377
barrels of condensate per day.

211 wells make a small amount of water,
about one barrel per day.

MCF of gas and 6.6

varying from a trace to

- Inasmuch as the gravity of condensate from this pool ranges between
65 and 70 degrees, the stock tank vapor loss is considerable. This
loss vesults both from iiberation of flash gas whem dumning into
the storage tanks and to extensive weathering in the tanks because
of the low condensate production rate.

To arrive at an approximation of the amount of vapor 10ss, two
different estimates were made for each well. One estimate is the
romatograph data from

result of calculating flash gas using gas ch
tor concitions. These values are

the separator product at separs
shown in the "X* column of Exhibit "A". The other estimate involved
the use of gas chromatograph data from samples of both the separator
and storage tank products, and these values are shown in the "Y"
column of Exhibit “p*_ Both meinuds SV aztimating indicate
appreciatle losces. The reason some of the uy* valyes are higher
than the "X values may be attributed to weathering. The calculated
vapor loss per month for each well, as shown on Exhibit A", was
obtained by mulitiplying the "Y* column by the average condensate
tion. The methods used for estimating vapor losses indicate
the total vapor loss for the nine wells may be as much as 1060 MCF
Sample data and the method used in estimating

nf aoas per month.
flash gas for a typical weli are suwwn 5 Sxhibite uee, “D". "E,
“f* and "G". ,

are shown On Exhibits “A" and “B*.

the well is on and lists seven Federal
four of the wells are on conmunitized
d by communitization are

0t1 and gas Teéases involved
Exhibit “A" shows the lease
leases and one fee lease.
tracts, and the additional leases involve
shown on Exhibit "B".

All of the Federal leases jnvolved have royalty rates that are

-3-
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either 12-1/2 percent or Schedule "B". Since the producing rate
for each one of the Federal wells is well below the “break-point”
for the Schedule "B" royalty rate, the actual effective royalty rate
for all of the Federal wells is the same, i.e., 12-1/2 percent.

The royalty rate for the fee lease is also 12-1/2 percent.

PROPOSED METHOD OF COMMINGLING-

The existing gas sales lines from each well will be modified as
necessary io convert tham to a ¢ mwmon gstheving system with one sales
point at the central battery and plant site near well No. 1 Federal

*H" in the NF) SEk coc, £ T.28 5., R.37 E. A piant will be constructed
at this site to process he commingled gas stream for naturai gasoline -
and LPG products, and deliver the dry gas to Transwestern.

Tive method of commingling production from 2 typical vell is shown in
Exhibit "H". Both gas production and liquid produ'tio:- from each weil
will be measured and then recombined into the common gathering system
for delivery to the plant. A second separation of condensate from
the gas stream will be made at the plant and the condensate stabilized
by pressure reduction.

Measuring equipment at the fee well will include, in addition to the
gas meter and positive displacement meter, a tiiree-phase separator
to remove any free water from the liquid stream prior to measurement,
a proportional flow sampling device with the sampling point located
upstream of the meter. and a samnle contairar Thic additinnal
equipment will assure accurate measurement of production.

Water produced by the Federal wells will be collected and measured at
the plant and volumes allocated to each Federal well on the basis of
well tests. These water volumes will be deducted from the metered
volumes so all liquid meter measurements will be equitable.

PROPOSED METHOD Of RLLOCATION

Condensate recovered at the plant will be allocated to individual
" wells on the basis of volumes of condensaie produced at each well
s measured by positive displacement meter.

g w gas will be allocated on the basis of gas production’ from each

uﬂ » measured by gas meter at the well head.

a8 and LPG products will be allocated on the basis of gas
seticn and Btu content as measured at each well.
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EXHIBIT “A" oo
WELL DATA
PROPCSED COMMINGLING PROJECY

BLUITT WOLFCAMP GAS POOL - - f -
ROOSEVELT COUNTY, NEW nsxlco N
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@ GAS WELL OPERATED BY H. L. BROWN JR.

EXHIBIT “B”

WELLS AND LEASES INVOLYED

PROPOSED COMMINGLING PROJECT .
BLUITT WOLFCAMP GAS POOL -

ROOSEVELT COUNTY, NEW MEXICO
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Gas Production Unit
Gas Well Btu Measurement

Gas Meter
Ory Gas
.Q__u... /- — e | omocESSING [
PLANT Natural Gasoli
LPG Products e
\ Separator Dump Valve
Prover Loop ,
: Positive Displacement Meter NI Condensate
Condensae P R Sales
: Air and Gas Eliminator

EXHIBIT_ H

FLOW DiAGKAH FOR TYFICAL WELL
PROPOSED COMMINGLING PROJECT
BLUITT WOLFCAMP GAS POOL
ROOSEVELT COUNTY, NEW MEXICO
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APPLICATION

EOR
LEASE COMMINGLING

BLUITT WOLFCAMP GAS POOL

ROOSEVELT COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

PROPOSED BY ,

Ho Ln BRO“N; JR. I

P. 0. BQY 2237
Midland, Texas 7970
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He Lo BROWM, J8,

COMMINGL ING PROPOSAL

PROPOSAL :

To commingle production from ten Federal wells and one fee well
operated by H. L. Brown, Jr. in the Bluitt Wolfcamp Gas Pool,
Roosevelt County, New Mexico.

REASONS FOR PROPQSAL :

1. To permit coiiecticon and._conservation of stock tank vapors
not economically feasible on an individual well basis.

2. To permit construction of a gas plant to process production
from these wells. Condensate would be separated at the plant
and stabiiized by pressure reduction. Wet gas would be stripped
of gasoiine and LPG products. The dry gas would be sold to
Transwestern Pipeline Company, the present ayrchaser of wet gas
at the well head.

3. To reduce losses from weathering of stock tank liquids. Fluid

producticn i emall at each well and tank storage time is
correspondingly great.

PRESENT OPERATIONS:

The eleven gas wells operated by H. L. Brown, Jr. in the Bluitt
wolfcamp Gas Pool are listed on Exhibit "A", together with individual
well data. These wells are also shown on Exhibit “B".

Gas is presently sold to Transwestern Pipeline Company based on
 wolumes motered at the well head with Btu adiustment. Transwestern's
gathering lines are shown on Exhibit “B*. Condensate is separateu

 3na stoves i temke 2t each well and sold to Permian Corporation.

Average monthly production data is shown on Exhibit “A* for nine
wells based on production figures for July, August and September 1979.
Production data is not shown for the two Federal wells most recently
completed. Production history is not available for them but their
producing rates are expec*ed to be in the range of other pool wells.




Average production for the nine wells during the three-month
period is as follows:

105,225 MCF gas and 1810 bL1s. condensate per month
6.6

or, 396 MCF gas and bbls. condensate per well per day

Well No. 1 Federal "C" has the highest production rate of all wells
involved, and averaged 982 MCF of gas and 18 barrels of condensate
per day.

Average production trom the fee well was 377 MCF of gas and 6.6
barrels of condensate per day.

A ]

All wells make a small amount of water, varying from a trace tc
about one barrel per day.

Inasmuch as the gravity of condensate from this pool ranges between

65 and 70 degrees, the stock tank vapor loss is considerable. This
“loss results both from liberation of flash gas when dumping into

the storage tanks and to extensive weathering in the tanks because
of the low cendensate produciion rate.

To arrive at an apprcximation of the amount of vapor loss, two
different estimates were made for each well. One estimate s the
result of calculating fiash gas using gas chromatograph data from
the separator product at separator conditions. These values are
shown in the "X" column.of Exhibit “A*. The other estimate invoived
the use of gas chromatograph data from samples of both the separator
and storage tank products, and these values are shown in the "Y"
column of Exhibit “A". Both methods of estimating indicate
appreciable losses. The reason some of the "Y" values are higher
than the "X" values may be attributed to weathering. The calculated
vapar loss per month for each well, as shown on Exhibit "A", was
oblained by multiplying the “Y" column by the average condensate
production. The methods used for estimating vapor 1osses indicate
the total vapor loss for the nine wells may be as much as 1000 MCF
of gas per month Sample data and the method used in estimating
TIash gad> iwr a vrprcas wC1Y are chown in Fyhibits “C*, "D", "E",

an am “G-

0i1 and gas leases involved are shown on Exhibits “A" and "B".
Exhibit "A" shows the lease the well is on and 1ists seven Federal
leases and one fee lease. Four of the wells are on communitized
tracts, and the additional leases involved by commun1ttzation are
shown on Exhibit "B".

A1l of the Federal leases involved have royalty rates that are

- i B e s B St T M A iy, e




etther 12-1/2 percent or Schedule "B". Since the producing rate
Tov Tach Oone OF the tederal wells is weil below the “break-point”
for the Schedule "B" royaity rate, the actual effective royalty rate
for all of the Federal wells is the same, i.e., 12-1/2 percent.

The royalty rate for the fee lease is also 12-1/2 percent,

- PROPOSED METHOD OF COMMINGL ING-

The existing gas sales lines from each well will be modified as :
necessary to convert them to a ¢ mon gathering system with one sales -
point at the central battery and plant site near well No. 1 Federal

“H* in the NE% SE% sec. 5, 7.3 S., R.37 E. A plant will be constructed
at this site to process the commingled gas stream for natural gasoline
and LPG products, and deliver the dry gas to Transwestern.

The wethcd of ¢xmingling production from a typical well is shown in
Exhibit “H". Both gas production and liquid production from each well
will be measured and then recombined into the common gathering system
for delivery to the plant. A second separation of condensate from

the gas stream will be made at the plant and the condensate stabilized
by pressure reduction.

Measuring equipment at the fee well will include, in addition to the
gas meter and positive displacement meter, a three-phase separator
to remove any free water from the liquid stream prior to measurement,
a proportional fiow sampling device with the sampling point located
Upstress of the meler, ond a sampie container. This additinnal
equipment will assure accurate measurement of production.

Water produced by the Federal wells will be collected and measured at
the piant and voiumes aljocated to each Faderal w2l & the basis of

well tests. These water volumes will be deducted from the netered
volumes so0 all liquid meter measurements will be equitable.

PROPOSED METHOD OF ALLOCATION:

rnaam:a*e rocovered at the plant will be allocated to fndividual
wells on the basis of volumes of condensate produced at each well
35 MEISUTed DY POSITIVE GISPiolencni wever .

Dry gas will be allocated on the basis of gas production from each
well as measured by gas meter at the well head. -

Gasoline and LPS products will be allocated on the basis of gas
production and Btu content as measured at each well.
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CASE NO. _ 6858

%‘ i | order No. _R-(32])
\ / ”
\

o :
" &‘ - ) o *
' ' e e
ROUGH _ STATE OF NEW MEXICO
‘ ENERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTMENT
dr/ OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING ‘
. CALLED 3Y THE OIL CONSERVATION i
DIVISION FOR THE PURPOSE OF ‘ !
\ CONSIDERING: _ - S
2 o~ Vs ‘ o
|

APPLICATION OF H. L. BROWN, JR. FOR
cAS WELL COMMINGLING, RUOSEVELT
COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

B o ORDER OF THE DIVISION

,ﬁ' nyerey n-rtrrc'rnn-

i gt p—————o
A AR

This cause came ©n for hearing at 9 a.m. on April 9

19 80 , at Santa Fe, New Mexico, pefore Examiner Daniel S. Kuctex.

April , 19890 , the

KUW, on this aay of

pivision Director, having considered the testimony, the record,

and the recommendations of the Examiner, and being fully advised

‘in the premlses,

FINDS:
That due public notice hav1ng been given as required

py iaw, Tae u&vléi&ﬁ naz 3urizdiction of thiec sause and the

subject matter thereof.

seeks authority

(2) That the appiicant, H. L. Brown, Jr.,

to commingle Bluitt-Wolfcamp gas and condensate production from ten

e e e e A, WA T T R

SRR P T ST PR TS = & P L S
g R




I}fud:ral wells located as followa: Units K and P of Section 33

={nﬁd L of Section 34, Township 7 South, Range 37 East, NMPM;

e s L AR IO I WIS 1 o

"Unitsa D and L of Sectfon 3, C and J of Section 4, I of Section 5,

E:C of Bection 9 and G of Section 10;
£§°f Section 10, all in Township 8 South, Range 37 East, NMPM,
]

|| Roosevelt County, New Mexico.

and one fee well in Ugn

4+ T
vila L W

(3) That the applicant would separate andheter the gas

and condensate production from each well and then recombine the

vell's stresa and commingle all wells into a small gasoline

&tplant to be constructed by the applicant in Unit I of Section §

Township 8 South, Range 37 East, NMPM.

H (4) That alloecatfon of gas and condensate to each well would

jbg enr the basfs of wellhead meter readings, and allocation of

and BTy content atcach wefh.

gasolfine plant production would be on the basis of gas productiond

(5) That the co

mingling and processing of gas and condensatf 5
]

as proposed by the applicant wili conserve and permit the

recovety of aubatantial volumes of Vapors now being lost,

thereby Preventing waste, will not impair correlative rights,

and should be approved, provided however, provision should be

made to adminisératively approve the inclusion of additional

wells in thea &ystem as they may be drilled, provided the same : f

technique for measurement and allocation of production would pe

used.

IT IS TRRRETORE ORKUKRED :

) That the applicant is hereby authorized to comminola

SRR e e m::-.__m*—-‘zz_‘— e~ —

SNPGRS v MR £ kbt B s s s

gas and condensate production from the following wells 1in the

Bluitt-ﬂolfcanp Gas Pool,

Roosevelt County, New Hexic0'

m

! TOWUNSHIP 7 SOUTH, RANCE 37 EAST NMPM -

LEASE Eég_ WELL NO. UNIT LETTER SECTION i
Fedetal 1 K 33

Federal "a" 1 P 33

i?edera; "E" 1 L 34

b,

T TN AT A At . 1




s o

TOWNSHIP & SOUTH, RANGE 37 EAST, NMPM

i LEASE NAME WELL NO. UNIT LETTER SECTION

] Federal "F" 1 L 3

|| Federal "e" 1 )] 3

ii Federal ng" 1 J 4

ii Federal "C" 1 C 4

| Federal "8" i 1 5
Federal "D" 1 C 9
Federal "J" 1 G 10
Perkins "D" 1 D 10

(2) That there shall be {nstalled at each of the aforesaid

wvells a production separator, positive disrlacement meter for

ment of gas produced, BTU meter for the determination of BTU

content of the gas, and such other pertinent equipment as is

necessary to determine the quantity and quality of the well's

production.
(3) That after being separated and measured, the effluent

from each wgll shall be recombined and commingled with the

recombined effluent from vinel weilsfand again passed through a
| productioﬁ separatorx {nstalled in conjunction with a small
gasoline plant to be built by the‘applicant in Unit I of Section
Township 8 South, Range 37 East, NMPM.

(4) Coundensate recovered at the plant shall be allocated

to the individual wells cn the hasis of volumes of condensate
“ producéd ét each well as measured by‘pesitivé displacemenﬁ meter.
| (5) Dty_gas tecov;red at the Llant shall be allocated to
l the individual wells on the basis of gas production from each
vell as measured By the gasc meter at the well head.
A (6) Gasoline and LPG products produced at the plant shall

he allocgted-to the individual wells on the basis of gas produc-

tion au s BTU content as measuica ot the well head.

from each well shall be reported monthly to the 011 Conservation

pivision on Form c-115, Operator's Monthly Reports aend Form

wsontbly

ne
N}
"
H

[}]
[$]
h})
"3
(£
| de
k)
0

=35

well production, plant production, product disposition and

storage, etc.

*the measurement of condensate produced, gas meter for the measure-

(7) That individual gas proddction and condensate productio*

c-111, Gas Rxminx Purchaser's Monthly Report, shall also be filed

nt. jmcluding thereon the applicable data, 15613512%
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8 request therefor,

vell(s), and a letter of consent from the roy

including a map showing the location of ali

vells connected sr Proposed to be connected to the system,

schematic diegtam of the separation and measurement facilities

to be installed at the well head of the proposed to be connected

°yalty owner thereof.

{2) That Jurisdiction of this cause ig rétained for the

entry of such further orders as the Division may deen necessary.

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year herein-

above designated.
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